

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BRANDON RINEHART,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of California**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES S. BURLING  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

\*JONATHAN WOOD  
TODD F. GAZIANO  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, Virginia 22201  
Telephone: (202) 888-6881  
E-mail: [jw@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jw@pacificlegal.org)

JAMES L. BUCHAL  
Murphy & Buchal LLP  
3425 SE Yamhill Street  
Suite 100  
Portland, Oregon 97214  
Telephone: (503) 227-1011

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT, FEDERAL CIRCUIT, AND THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT .....	20
A. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Reasoning in <i>California Coastal Commission</i> <i>v. Granite Rock</i> .....	22
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with a Decision of the Eighth Circuit .....	23
C. The Decision Below Also Conflicts with Pre- <i>Granite Rock</i> Decisions from the Federal Circuit and the Colorado Supreme Court .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. WHETHER STATES MAY FORBID FEDERALLY ENCOURAGED ACTIVITY ON FEDERAL LANDS IS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
APPENDIX	
Decision from the Supreme Court of California, filed Aug. 22, 2016 . . . . .	A-1
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, filed Nov. 9, 2016 . . . . .	B-1
Decision from the California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, filed Sept. 23, 2014 . . . . .	C-1
Order of Judgment, dated May 15, 2013 . . . . .	D-1
California Department of Fish and Wildlife Report to the Legislature Regarding Instream Suction Dredge Mining Under the Fish and Game Code, Apr. 1, 2014 (excluding attachments) . . . . .	E-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>Brubaker v. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners</i> , 652 P.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982) . . . . .	5, 21, 26-27
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 119 (1905) . . . . .	31
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v.</i> <i>Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987) . . . . .	4-5, 16, 21-23, 30
<i>California ex rel. State Land Comm’n v.</i> <i>Yuba Goldfields, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	17
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920) . . . . .	9
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897) . . . . .	28
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Thrailkill</i> , 806 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	30
<i>Cottonwood Environmental Law Center v.</i> <i>U.S. Forest Service</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	30
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896) . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 768 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	23
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) . . . . .	24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) . . . . .	20
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Association v. Vilsack</i> , 816 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	29
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Company v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) . . . . .	29
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) . . . . .	28, 30-31
<i>Lockhart v. Johnson</i> , 181 U.S. 516 (1901) . . . . .	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . . . . .	20-21
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) . . . . .	20
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) . . . . .	29
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	5, 21, 26-27
<i>South Dakota Mining Association v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	5, 21, 24-25
<i>State ex rel. Andrus v. Click</i> , 554 P.2d 969 (Idaho 1976) . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) . . . . .	29
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968) . . . . .	7, 15
<i>United States v. Estate of Hage</i> , 810 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Rizzinelli</i> , 182 F. 675 (D. Idaho 1910) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940) . . . . .	28
<i>Woodruff v. North Bloomfield Gravel Mining Co.</i> , 18 F. 753 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 839 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	29

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 . . . . .	28
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 . . . . .	2

**Statutes**

36 Stat. 847 (1910) . . . . .	8
28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . .	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
30 U.S.C. § 21a .....	10
§ 22 .....	2-3, 7-8
§ 26 .....	7
§ 28 .....	7
§ 29 .....	7
§§ 181-270 .....	8
§ 612(b) .....	8
§§ 601-615 .....	8
§ 1281 .....	9
§ 1281(c) .....	9, 19
43 U.S.C. § 1714 .....	8
90 Stat. 2744, 43 U.S.C. § 1701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
Pub. L. No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225 (Dec. 4, 1905), <i>codified at</i> 54 U.S.C. § 320301 .....	9
Pub. L. No. 91-631, 84 Stat. 1876 (Dec. 31, 1970), <i>codified at</i> 30 U.S.C. § 21a .....	10
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 5653.1 .....	27
§ 5653.1(a) .....	12
§ 5653.1(b) .....	2-4
§ 5653.1(d) .....	12
§ 5653.1(e) .....	14
Cal. Stats. 2012, ch. 39, § 7 (eff. June 27, 2012) ..	12
Cal. Water Code § 13172.5(b)(3) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Oregon S.B. 838, § 2(1) . . . . .	30
S.B. 637, Cal. Stats. 2015, ch. 680 (enacted Oct. 9, 2015) . . . . .	12-13
Sess. 2, ch. 152, 17 Stat. 91 (May 10, 1872), <a href="http://www.loc.gov/law/help/statutes-at-large/42nd-congress/session-2/c42s2ch152.pdf">http://www.loc.gov/law/help/statutes-at-large/42nd-congress/session-2/c42s2ch152.pdf</a> . . .	6
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
1 Lindley on Mines, 2d ed. § 249 . . . . .	31
Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Division of Mining, Land & Water, Fact Sheet: <i>Suction Dredging</i> (Feb. 2012), <a href="http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/factsht/mine_fs/suctiond.pdf">http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/factsht/mine_fs/suctiond.pdf</a> . . . . .	25
Burling, James S., <i>Local Control of Mining Activities on Federal Lands</i> , 21 Land & Water L. Rev. 33 (1986) . . . . .	21
Cal. Department of Fish & Game, Suction Dredge Permitting Program FSEIR (Mar. 2012), <a href="https://www.wildlife.ca.gov/Licensing/Suction-Dredge-Permits">https://www.wildlife.ca.gov/Licensing/Suction-Dredge-Permits</a> . . . . .	11
Davis, Bancroft G., <i>Fifty Years of Mining Law</i> , 50 Harv. L. Rev. 897 (1937) . . . . .	6, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
EPA, <i>Authorization to Discharge Under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, General Permit No. IDG-37-0000 (effective May 6, 2013),</i> <a href="http://www3.epa.gov/region10/pdf/permits/npdes/id/IDG37_final_permit_mod_2014.pdf">http://www3.epa.gov/region10/pdf/permits/npdes/id/IDG37_final_permit_mod_2014.pdf</a> . . . . .	11, 25
Fairfax, Sally K. & Yale, Carolyn E., <i>Federal Lands: A Guide to Planning, Management, and State Revenues</i> (1987) . . . . .	7
Harrison, Sylvia L., <i>Disposition of the Mineral Estate on United States Public Lands: A Historical Perspective,</i> 10 Pub. Land L. Rev. 131 (1989) . . . . .	10
Hill, Gladwin, <i>Stakes Are High in the “Sagebrush Rebellion,”</i> N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 1979, at E5, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/1979/09/02/archives/stakes-are-high-in-the-sagebrush-rebellion.html">http://www.nytimes.com/1979/09/02/archives/stakes-are-high-in-the-sagebrush-rebellion.html</a> . . . . .	29
Hughes, Robert M. & Woody, Carol Ann, <i>A Mining Law Whose Time Has Passed,</i> N.Y. Times, Jan. 11, 2012, at A27, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2012/01/12/opinion/a-mining-law-whose-time-has-passed.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2012/01/12/opinion/a-mining-law-whose-time-has-passed.html</a> . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>Humphries, Marc, Congressional Research Service Report, <i>Mining on Federal Lands: Hardrock Minerals</i> (May 18, 2007), <a href="http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc805658/m2/1/high_res_d/RL33908_2007May18.pdf">http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc805658/m2/1/high_res_d/RL33908_2007May18.pdf</a> . . . . .</p>	6-7
<p>Idaho Department of Water Resources, Recreational Mining Permits, <a href="https://www.idwr.idaho.gov/files/stream_channel/2016-Recreational-Mining-Letter-Permit.pdf">https://www.idwr.idaho.gov/files/stream_channel/2016-Recreational-Mining-Letter-Permit.pdf</a> . . . . .</p>	25
<p>Kalen, Sam, <i>An 1872 Mining Law for the New Millennium</i>, 71 U. Colo. L. Rev. 343 (2000) . . . . .</p>	8
<p>Knight, Christine, <i>A Regulatory Minefield: Can the Department of Interior Say ‘No’ to a Hardrock Mine?</i>, 73 U. Colo. L. Rev. 619 (2002) . . . . .</p>	9-10
<p>Leshy, John D., <i>Granite Rock and the States’ Influence Over Federal Land Use</i>, 18 Env’tl. L. 99 (1987) . . . . .</p>	23
<p>Leshy, John D., <i>Mining Law Reform Redux, Once More</i>, 42 Nat. Resources J. 461 (2002) . . . . .</p>	9
<p>Leshy, John D., <i>The Mining Law: A Study in Perpetual Motion</i> (1987) . . . . .</p>	7
<p>Mansfield, Marla E., <i>A Primer of Public Land Law</i>, 68 Wash. L. Rev. 801 (1993) . . . . .</p>	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Montana Department of Environmental Quality, <i>General Permit for Portable Suction Dredging</i> , Permit No. MTG370000 (May 28, 2015), <a href="http://deq.mt.gov/Portals/112/Water/WPB/MPDES/General%20Permits/MTG370000PER.pdf">http://deq.mt.gov/Portals/112/Water/ WPB/MPDES/General%20Permits/ MTG370000PER.pdf</a> . . . . .	25
Morriss, Andrew P., et al., <i>Homesteading Rock: A Defense of Free Access Under the General Mining Law of 1872</i> , 34 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 745 (2004) . . .	6
Nagourney, Adam, <i>A Defiant Rancher Savors the Audience That Rallied to His Side</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Apr. 23, 2014, at A1, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2014/04/24/us/politics/rancher-proudly-breaks-the-law-becoming-a-hero-in-the-west.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2014/04/24/us/ politics/rancher-proudly-breaks-the-law -becoming-a-hero-in-the-west.html</a> . . . . .	29
Silver, Wendy I., <i>Local and Federal Regulation of Mining in a Wilderness Area</i> , <i>18 Colo. Law.</i> 1967 (1989) . . . . .	27
Stack, Liam, <i>Wildlife Refuge Occupied in Protest of Oregon Ranchers’ Prison Terms</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Jan. 2, 2016, at A13, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/03/us/oregon-ranchers-will-return-to-prison-angering-far-right-activists.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/03/us/ oregon-ranchers-will-return-to-prison- angering-far-right-activists.html</a> . . . . .	29
Vincent, Carol Hardy, et al., <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> , Congressional Research Service Report No. R42346 (Dec. 29, 2014), <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf</a> . . . . .	28
